

### Request for Quotation

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R **601 57TH STREET SE** CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Thayton Construction Co, Inc. P.O. Box 13279 Charleston, WV 25360

. 05/13	\$4.40,000,009.009.00	JE:	MS OF SAL	E	SHIPWA		FOB.	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE	:	07/13/	2010		BJ	ום מ	PENING TIME D	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	VITTY	HOP	GAI. NO.	STEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNE
0001	RECLAM	1	JB REST		962-73 ON OF LAND & 0	THE	R PROPERTIES	295,888.∞
ſ	WEST V	IRGINI ICITIN	A DEP G BID	ARTME S FRO	HASING DIVISIONT OF ENVIRONM M QUALIFIED CO L LABOR AND MA	ENTA NTRA	ACTORS FOR A	
	RECLAMA THE "DI WEST V	ATION ELBART IRGINI	DF 11 DN (D A, (M	-AC A ARDI) INGO	BANDONED MINE PORTALS" PROJ CO.).	PROJ ECT		
	06/11/ REQUIRE MANDATO THE BII	IÓ Ə I ED TO DRY PRI D. NO	D:00 ATTENI E-BID ONE	AM. D THI SHAL PERSO	ALL INTERESTED S MEETING. FA L RESULT IN DI N MAY REPRESEN	PAR ILUR SQUA T MC	RTIES ARE RE TO ATTEND TH ALIFICATION OF DRE THAN ONE	
	WEATHER	OVER I	DIFFI	CULT	WILL INVOLVE TERRAIN AND/OR LL BE MADE AVA	DUR	ING INCLEMENT	
•	POTENTI OFFICIA PRE-BII REPRESE	IAL BII AL DOCL D. FAI ENTATIV	DDERS JMENT LURE /E NA	TO C VERI TO P 1E ON	OMPLETE. THIS FYING ATTENDAN ROVIDE YOUR CO THE ATTENDANC	WIL CE A MPAN	L SERVE AS THE	
	ACCEPT THE BID	ANY OT DDER IS FED THE	THER I RESE	OCUM ONSI DRMAT	ENTATION TO VE BLE FOR ENSURI ION REQUIRED O	RIFY NG T N TH	HEY HAVE E ATTENDANCE	RECEIVED
		IT ASSU	ME AN	Y RE	DIVISION AND SPONSIBILITY FOR PRE-BID ATTER	OR A	BIDDÉR'S	ON JUL 13 PM 1: 11 WW PURCHASING
				SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND	CONDIT	<b>YONS</b>	
IGNATURE /	Eliza.	The	Nton	<u> </u>	TELEPHONE		4-2299 DATE	7/13/10
TILE V. P.	and a	FEIR	55	-070	43840	,		TO BE NOTED ABOVE
181111	THE DECDE	AIDIAL T	0 000	INCEDA	FALANCE AND ADDDEC	0 101 6	PRACE ADOVE LABELE	D N COLL DOD!

### **GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS** REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.

2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.

3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division

and have paid the required \$125 fee.

- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entitles.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

### **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.

3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.

4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130

5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



moosme

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

DEP15057

CHU	CK	BOWMAN	
706	_ = =	0-2157	

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF DFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

304-926-0499 25384

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

DATE PRINTED	TERI	MS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.U.B.	
05/13/2010	<u> </u>		DTD	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
BID OPENING DATE:	07/13/	00000000000000000000000000000000000000		UNIT PRICE	AMGUNT
LINE CUA	NTITY	UOP NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITAGE	
					ia contraction of the contractio
ADDITI	ON WE	PENNEST T	HAT ALL POTENTIA	L BIDDERS INCL	UDE
TUETO	EMATI	ADDRESS A	ND FAX NUMBER.		
į					
ALL PO	STENTIA	L BIDDERS	ARE REQUESTED TO	ARRIVE PRIOR	TO
THE CT	FADTING	TIME FOR	THE PRE-BID. BI	DDEK2 MUG AKKI	VE
k +	DUT DE	TOD TO TH	FI NTSMTSSAL OF TH	に I E C H N I C A L	1
PORTIC	ON OF T	HE PRE-BI	D, WILL BE PERMIT	THE TECHNICAL	•
BIDDEF	S MHO	ARRIVE AF	TER CONCLUSION OF	CURCENIENT PA	RT
PORTIC	ON OF T	HE PRE-BI	D, BUT DURING ANY	TO SIGN THE	
OF THE	E PRE-B	TU, WILL	NOT BE PERMITTED		
ATTENI	DANCE S	HEEI			
ntoer.	T PHOTT	O PREBID:			<b>1</b>
PROM (	CHADIEC	TON. TAKE	US119. CORRIDOR	G, SOUTH FOR	
יחפטפג	V 46 M	ITLES TU	BN FELL ON MAPP W	MD COMITMOE LA	R
ADDDO	Y 7 MT	IFS TO DE	LBARTON, WV. TUR	N FFL! ON CO.	35 11 11
6 T 41	5/5. RO	KHOUSE F	ORK ROAD. SITE I	S LUCAIED	1
חמפפת	x. n.≒	MILES ON	THE LEFT, ON THE	DIHEK SINE OF	
THE RA	AILROAD	, AROUND	THE STAFFORD CEME	IERT.	-
		CITTOATT	ONS MAY BE OBTAIN	FD FROM WVDEP,	
herro:	- AMI OE	201 577	H CT. SF. CHARLE	SIUN, WY 20004	7
D11 7	04-024-	.nce=   HPAN	PAYMENT OF \$10.0	M MAM-KELAWAY	LE
EEE .	PAYMEN	T MUST BE	MADE BY CHECK OF	MONEY ORDER.	
NO CA	SH WILL	BE ACCEP	TED.		
					·
EXHIB	IT 5		erv Millians		
			TO E PROUTREE T	AT. ANV COLTC	-
WEST	VIRGINI	IA CODE 21	-1D-5 PROVIDES THE	RICTION CONTRAC	т
TATIO	N FOR A	A LABRATC I	MPROVEMENT CONSTI	D FOR THE WORK	(
REQUI	RES EAU	THE CAME	TIME AN AFFIDAY	T OF COMPLIANC	Æ
MITTU	THE RTI	N THE EN	ICLOSED DRUG-FKEE	MOKKHEACE AFF	[-
- A3177	MUCT 1	DE CTANED	AND CHRMITTED WI	IN THE DID HO	
EVIDE	NCE DE	THE VENDO	IR'S COMPLIANCE W.	THE EKOATS:	CONS
OF AR	TICLE :	ID, CHAPTE	R 21 OF THE WV C	DDE. FAILURE	10
		1 1	REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND G	·	
SIGNATURE			TELEPHONE		DATE
		FEIN		ADDRESS CHA	INGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
TITLE	ľ	£ 1544		PODITED VID	



# Request for BEONUMBER DEP15057

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

DATEPRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	Ē	S)	IP VIA		FOB			FREIGHT	TEAMS
05/13/									T-145	07.7	01344	······································
BID OPENING DATE:	10-000	<u>07/13/</u>	2010			BID	OPE	<u>NING T</u>		01:3		
LINE	QUAI	VIITY	UOP	CAT. NO	TEM	NUMBER		LINITP	AICE		AMO	UNT
· ·	SUBMIT THE BI	THE S D SHAL	IGNED L RES	DRUG ULT I	-FREE W N DISQU	ORKPLACE ALIFICATI	AFF ION	IDAVIT OF SUC	WITH H BID			
	WITHIN	365 C EIVED. ED PUR	ALEND UNL	AR DA ESS D	YS AFTE Therwis	RACT IS T R THE NOT E SPECIFI BE CONSII	TICE IED,	TO PR	OCEED ULLY	arakkerini manana bishkikipa dakeliri addapin parakeri karina man		
	RIGHT NOTICE SUPPLI	TO CAN TO THE ED ARE HE SPE	CEL T E VEN OF A	HIS C DOR I N INF	ONTRACT F THE M ERIOR Q	F PURCHAS IMMEDIAT ATERIALS UALITY OF	TELY OR R DO	UPON WORKMA NOT C	WRITTI NSHIP ONFORI	EN		
	THE HI RATES TO WES	GHER O AS EST T VIRG	F THE ABLIS INIA	U.S. HED F CODE	DEPART OR MING 21-5A,	SUBCONTI MENT OF I O COUNTY ET,SEQ. TO THIS I	, PU	R MINI RSUANT	MUM W/			
	INTERE REQUIR OR IN	ST FOR ED BY ANY AM	PAYM STATE ERICA	ENTS LAW) N INS	DUE (EX CONTAI TITUTE	MADE TO A CEPT FOR NED IN TO OF ARCHIT RE HEREBY	ANY HIS TECT	INTER CONTRA S DOCU	EST CT MENTS	ere		
	WORKER A CERT	S' COM	PENSA E FRO	TION: M WOR	VENDO KERS' C	R IS REQU	UIRE ION	D TO P IF SUC	ROVIDI CESSFU	E JL	÷	-
	OF THI	S CONT	RACT:			W WILL BI	-			Andread Property and Security		
-	CXX) I OF COM	NSURAN IMERCIA	CE: S L GEN	ERAL	LIABILI	NDOR SHAI	ANCE	PRIDR	PRODI	F		
SIGNATURE				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FO	)角 TERMS AND CO TELEPHONE	ONDITIO	NO.	jo.	ATE		
				·				<del>,</del>				
TITLE		·	EiN		•	: 4000F00					BE NOTED	the second



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for REGINUMBER Quotation

.,,,,	-		=		==	2.2		-	•
	ח	=	D	7	=	n	5	7	

 AGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

СНИСК	BOWMAN
304-55	8-2157

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	FED	TEF	IMS OF SALE	SHIP)	ØA	FOB.	FREIGHT TERMS
05/13/							
BID OPENING DATE:		07/13/		•	BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QU	ANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEMNUI	VIBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	<u> </u>		<u> </u>			<u> </u>	
	TECHA	NCE OF	CONTRACT.	UNIESS O	THERWIS	E SPECIFIED	TN
						OF INSURANCE	
			UIRED IS \$		*	-	
		7					
						FUL VENDOR SI	
						ISK INSURANCE	
	AN AM	OUNT EQ	UAL TO 100	% OF THE	AMOUNT	OF THE CONTRA	ACT.
		ļ					
	(VV)	• วศแกต	ETVE PERC	ENT (5%)	OF THE	TOTAL AMOUNT	ne
						IRGINIA, SHALL	
						THE SUCCESS	
						E BOND AND LA	
						F THE CONTRAC	
						CERTIFIED CH	
						FURNISHED BY	
						O BUSINESS IN	
	,			ł .		REDIT SUBMIT	§
						FOR PROJECTS CHECKS ARE NO	
						PERFORMANCE	<b>J</b>
			DR/MATERIA		D DONES	) Like Whiteston	
	DUND,	UN LEL		L 501127			
	( )	MAINTEN	ANCE BOND:	A TWO (	2) YEAR	MAINTENANCE	
						BE A REQUIREM	1ENT
	OF TH	E SUCCE	SSFUL VEND	OR.			
		,					444
	REV.	1					**************************************
	****	*****	*****	*******	*****	************	<b>***</b>
	AMI C	ONTDACT	OR INFORMA	TTON FORM	OMB. #1	n20-n119	
						HED. YOU MUS	<b>₹Т</b>
						AN AVS DATA	
	EVALU	ATION T	O DETERMIN	E YOUR EL	IGIBILI	TY AS AN AML	
	CONTR	ACTOR.	THIS IS A	REQUIREM	ENT UND	ER 30 CFR 874	1.16.
	IF TH	E ORIGI	NAL OMB #1	029-0119	IS NOT	ATTACHED TO T	THE
		***************************************	CEROS	ÆRSE SIDE FOR T	EDIAS AND CON	IDITIONS	
SIGNATURE			OLL HL		TELEPHONE		DATE .
		lét	in				<u> </u>
TITLE		re	201			ADDRESS CH	HANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



### Request for Quotation

DEP15057

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

MODAMA

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304
304-926-0499

TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED. 05/13/2010 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME RID OPENING DATE: 07/13/2010 UNIT PRICE AMOUNT TEM NUMBER QUANTITY ÛOP LINE BIDDING DOCUMENTS YOU CAN CONTACT THE AVS OFFICE AT 800-643-9748 OR WWW.AVS.OSMRE.GOV CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, 1900 KANAWHA BLVD. E, BLDG. 6, RM 749-B, CHARLESTON, WV 25305, PH. 304-558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: NAME Thatton Construction Con In CONTRACTORS CONTRACTORS LICENSE #: ... WY.025029 THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT. APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES & REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE REQUEST FOR QUOTATION ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-6743840



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for BEP15057

7	FP	. 7	=	^	=	-,

P.	AGE
	6

AD	DRESS CORRESPO	NDENCE TO ATTENTION OF
ипск	ROWMAN	

304-558-2157

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	6000 000000000	MS OF SALE	SHIP)	ea.	l FOE		REIGHT TERMS
_0000000000000000000000000000000000000	<u> </u>	WIS OF SACE	Griff	4	J. J. J. H.		TILICATI TLING
05/13/2010 BID OPENING DATE:	07/13/	2010		RTD	OPENING TIME	E 01:30F	>M
LINE	HIANTITY	UOP NO	ITEMNU	WOEN	UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
ANY	INFORMAT	ION PROVI	DED IN SPE	CIFICAT	ION MANUALS	, OR	
		, ,			HICH CONTRAI	•	
OR A	LTERS TH	E INFORMA	TION PROVI	DED FRO	M THE SOURCE	ES AS	
DESC	RIBED IN	THE ABOV	PARAGRAP	H IS VO	ID AND OF NO	0	•
EFFE	CT.						
						No.	
(1)		O PROCEED			Westernamen and the second	***	-
		, ,			HEREIN IS	ŧ	
		1 1	•		ER THE OFFIC		
					EVENT THAT		
					D, THE NOTIC		
) (		1	E .	AIE ESI	ABLISHED IN	IHE	
PRE-	CUNSTRUC	TION CONFI	RENCE				
(2)	CHADANTE	E AND MAI	TENANCE.	_		. 1	
(2)		1 5	1	DYMANCU	IP AFFECTED	RV	
TUE		3 1	i		ANTEE ESTABL	3	
					N THE ABSENC		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		ANTEE CUS	4		<b>}</b>	, ,	
1 1		5 8	1		TERIALS AND	-	
1	•	1 1	1 -		FINAL PAYMEN	IT BY	
7		OR BE CON	1		f .		
		\$ E	1		OF THE ACCEP	TANCE	
OF T	HE WORK.	NEITHER	THE FINAL	ACCEPT	ANCE NOR THE		
FINA	L PAYMEN	T SHALL RI	LIEVE THE	CONTRA	CTOR OF		
RESP	ONSIBILI	TY FOR NE	LIGENCE O	R FAULT	Y MATERIALS,	AND	
		t r	4		NTEE PERIOD	SHALL	
F 3		ł 1	PENSE OF T	HE CONT	RACTOR UPON		
WRIT	TEN NOTI	1	-				
			1	4	NTEE PERIOD,	1	
			<b>£</b>		O THE CONDIT	í	
			1		OF THE WORK	•	
					WORKMANSHIP		
					ELOPS DURING		
	ANTEE PE TS EXPEN		DE CUKKE	CIED DA	THE CONTRAC	. i uk	
AIL	IS EAFEN	SE.			·	**	
,		SEERI	VERSE SIDE FOR T		IDITIONS		
SIGNATURE				TELEPHONE		DATE	
TITLE	FE	EN .		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ADDRESS O	CHANGES TO BE	NOTED ABOVE



### Request for Quotation

DEP15057

PA	E.
	7

CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

OH A-HO

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		MO-UF SAL							
05/13/ BID OPENING DATE:		A = /1 = /				DID	ODENTAL	C TIME	0.1	. ZODM
BID OPENING DATE.					BID	100 miles (100 miles (	G TIME	<u> </u>		
LINE	GHAI	VIIIY	UOP	CAT.	ITEM NU	ABER	1 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	INTPRICE		AMOUNT
*						<u> </u>		•	***********	
						uree me	DIOD C	HALL MO	F 10 F	
					EAR GUARA					
					EXTENSION		PERFU	RMANCE	LIME	
·	ALLOTI				R THE CON			TON MAN	D.F	·
					S CONCERN				DE	
					TECHNICA	L SPECI	FICALL	UNS		
	CONTAI	NED HE	REIN.							
										•
	(3) T	ERMINA	TION:						<b>.</b>	
		(1)	THIS	CONTR	ACT MAY B	E CANCE	LLED I	N WHULE	UK	
	IN PAR	T IN W	KILIN	G BY	THE DIREC	IUK UF	PURCHA	SING,		
	WITHOU	T PREJ	UDICE	TO A	NY OTHER	RIGHI U	R KEME	DY II M	AY	
	HAVE,	PROVID	ED TH	AT TH	E CONTRAC	TOR IS	GIVEN	NU! LES	5	
	THAN T	HIRTY	CALEN	DAR D	AYS WRITT	EN NOTI	CE, (D	FLIAFKE	ץענ	
				ETURN	RECEIPT	REQUEST	ED) OF	INIENI		
	TO TER	MINATE	•							-
										. •
1 1	1	1	L BE	THE R	ESPONSIBI	LITY OF	THE S	UCCESSF	J1_	
1	VENDOR									
					L NECESSA				442	
					ORTATION		PMENT A	AND	-	
	MATERI	ALS TO	AND	FROM	THE JOB S	ITE.				
					Y AND ALL	REQUIR	ED CON	STRUCTIO	)N	
	PERMIT	S OR R	ELATE	D JOB	PERMITS.					
		į								
	(5) T				CATIONS:	-				
					THIS CON					
	ACCORD	ANCE W	ITH T	HE SP	ECIFICATI	ONS PRE	PARED	FOR THE		
	RECLAM	ATION	OF TH	E *DE	LBARTON (	DARDI)	PORTAL:	S <sup>11</sup>		
	PROJEC			-						
					RPORATED					-
	AND AL	L PROV	ISION	S, CL	AUSES AND	CONDIT	IONS T	HEREIN A	ARE	
					F THIS CO		AND C	DNSISTS	OF	
	10 DRA	MINGS	AS PR	EPARE	D BY QK4	FIRM.				
					•	-				
	(6) P				LETION:	-			:	
		THE	CONTR	ACTOR	SHALL FU	RNISH T	O DEP	AN		
		***************************************					es essential access		********	
				SEERE	VEASE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CUI TELEPHONE	MULHONS		DATE	
SIGNATURE						a watering of the 19 Miles			<u> </u>	
MLE		FE	IN				A	DDRESS CHA	INGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for DEP15057

 44-44		120	433	-	نلت		*****
n	F	P	7	5	ก	5	7

P2	GE ····
	8

AD	DRESS CO	RRESPON	DENCE TO	ATTENTION	V.OF
	,				
222224	75 /51 252	A + P			

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	TI	PMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB.	FREIGHT TERMS
05/13/201	0				-
BID OPENING DATE:	07/13	/2010	BID O	PENING TIME 0	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT-PRICE	AMOUNT
		1,00			
				D 0005DB F 05	
			T WITH AN ITEMIZE		
			E REQUESTED. THE SHALL BE USED FOR		
			DEP'S INTENT THA		
			WITHIN 60 DAYS A		
1 1		FOR PAYMEN	,	i ich Kebeti i di	**************************************
	LIGHTION				The state of the s
(7)	APPLIC	ATION FOR P	ARTIAL PAYMENT:		
	THE	CONTRACTOR	MAY, ON A PERIOD	IC BASIS, SUBMIT	
FOR	PARTIAL	PAYMENT BA	SED ON THE AMOUNT	OF WORK	* Andrews
1		1 1	OF THE SUBMITTAL.		## *** *** *** *** *** *** *** *** ***
			INED FROM THE ACT		
1 6		1 1	D UPON UNIT MEASU		
PER	CENT COM	PLETED IF B	ASED UPON A LUMP	SUM.	j
70.33	voueteV.	TH THE EV	ENT THE VENDOR/CO	NTDACTOD ETLEC	
1		1 1	ION, THE STATE MA		
			, AND TERMINATE S		
		THER ORDER.			
			ĺ		
REV	. 1/2005				E 44 III AVIII
	•				
PREI	FERENCE	FOR USE OF	DOMESTIC STEEL PR	ODUCTS	efected desired
1.			IZED BY THE DIREC		
		1 4	N PURSUANT TO SUB		
		1 1	USE OR SUPPLY STE		
		1 1	ROJECT OTHER THAN HE UNITED STATES.		
	THIS CO	1 1	HE DATIED STATES.	MS USED IN	
Number	11113 60		·		
a. defendance	A. "ST	ATE CONTRAC	T'PROJECT" MEANS	ANY ERECTION OR	
	CON	STRUCTION O	F, OR ANY ADDITIO	N TO, ALTERATION	
	0F	OR OTHER IM	PROVEMENT TO ANY	BUILDING OR	
Value of the second of the sec			LUDING, BUT NOT L		
	OR	HIGHWAYS, O	R THE INSTALLATIO	N OF ANY HEATIN	
		SFFRF	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COND	ITIONS	I
SIGNATURE			TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE		FEN			
me				ADURESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



# Request for Quotation

DEP15057

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

HODZEN

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PHIN	(FD	TERMS OF S	ALE	SHPVA	F.O.8,	FREIGHT TEHMS
05/13/	2010					
BID OPENING DATE:		07/13/2010		BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY LIOP	CAT NO	TEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
				-		
		OR COOLI	NG OR	VENTILATING PLAN	TS OR OTHER	
		EQUIPMEN	T, OR	THE SUPPLY OF AN	D MATERIALS FU	R
		SUCH PRO	JECTS,	PURSUANT TO A C	ONTRACT WITH I	HE
		STATE OF	WEST	VIRGINIA FOR WHI	CH BIDS WERE	
		SOLICITE	D ON C	R AFTER JUNE 6,	2001.	
}				THE MEANS PROPERTY	o polico Foot	
	В.			S" MEANS PRODUCT		Eui
		SHAPED,	DKAWN,	EXTRUDED, FORGE	D, CASI,	
	Į	FABRICAI	FD OK	OTHERWISE SIMILA	TUD OD MODE DE	UN <sub>1</sub>
		PRUCESSE	D BY A	COMBINATION OF S, FROM STEEL MA	TWO UK MUKE UF	
		SUCH UPE	KALLUE	OXYGEN, ELECTRIC	DE BI INE UICH	. 1
		HEAKIIH,	BASIC	HER STEEL MAKING	PDOCECC	
		DESSEREN	UK U	HER SILLE MARING	1 KOCLOST	
	c.	TUNTED	CTATES	MEANS THE UNIT	ED STATES OF	7
		AMERICA	AND IN	CLUDES ALL TERRI	TORY. CONTINEN	TAL
	and the same of th			BJECT TO THE JUR		
	4	UNITED S		B .		
		01172	1			
	2. TH	IF DIRECTOR	OF TI	E PURCHASING DEP	ARTMENT MAY, I	N
	WR	ITING AUT	HORIZE	THE USE OF FORE	IGN STEEL	
,	ł .	ODUCTS IF:	3			
	Α.	THE COST	FOR E	ACH CONTRACT ITE	M USED DOES NO	T
	-	EXCEED O	NE TEN	TH OF ONE PERCEN	T (.1%) OF THE	
		TOTAL CO	NTRACT	COST OR TWO THO	USAND FIVE	
		HUNDRED	DOLLAF	s (\$2,500.00), W	HICHEVER IS	
		GREATER.	FOR 1	HE PURPOSES OF T	HIS SECTION, T	HE
				LUE OF THE STEEL	PRODUCT AS	
		DELIVERE	D TO	THE PROJECT OR,		
					D#1170*01	in the second se
	В.	THE DIRE	CTOR (	F THE PURCHASING	DIAIPIN	***************************************
-	-	DETERMIN	ES IH	T SPECIFIED STEE	L MAIEKIALS AN	ENT
	1			IN THE UNITED STA		E 14 1
	-			HERWISE ARE NOT EET CONTRACT REQ		**************************************
		AAATEABL	E IU I	EEI CUNIKACI KEW	OTKEUTA19.	44
	l .	<u> </u>	SEERI	VERSE SIDE FOR TEAMS AND CO		
SIGNATURE				TELEPHONE		DATE
mie		FEIN			ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Guotation DEP15057

**DEP15057** 

ADI	RESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF
CHUCK	BOWMAN
7 N / _ E E	0_2157

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

ĐẠTE PRIN	TED	TE	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP V	A		F.O.B			FREIGHTTERMS
05/13/	2010										
BID OPENING DATE	*	07/13/	2010			BID	OPE	NING T	IME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	INTITY	UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUN	BER		UNITP	nce ·		TRUOMA
			MX.				******			(3) (3)	
										-	
						*****	L	TH MT0		~ > 4	
	3. A	CONTRA	CTOR	MHO N	SES STEEL	PRODUC	15	IN ATO	LAIII	- V	
}					Y BE SUBJ				AL. I I	-5	
	Pt	JRSUANI	IU W	. VA.	CODE SEC	ILUN DA	-5-	. 20 •			
	DEV 3	10/01/0	,					•			
	KEA.	10/01/0	-							į	
1	EXHIB	FT 7		-			1				
	LAII LD	4 7									
	DOMEST	TIC ALU	MINUM	. GLA	SS & STEE	L IN PU	BL 1	C WORK	S		
	PROJEC			, ,			ŀ				
	IN ACC	CORDANC	E WIT	H WES	T VIRGINI	A CODE	5-1	9-1 ET	.,SE	J.,	
	EVERY	CONTRA	CT FO	R CON	STRUCTION	, RECON	STR	CUCTION	,		•
]	ALTERA	ATION,	REPAI	R, IM	PROVEMENT	OR MAI	NTE	NANCE	DF		
	PUBLIC	C WORKS	, WHE	RE TH	E COȘT IS	MORE T	HAN	\$50,0	OO A	VD,	
					NLY, WHER						
7					HERE MORE						
	STEEL	ARE RE	QUIRE	D, IH	E STATE W	ILL AUC	EF I	UNLY	ALUM!	LNUM	
					TS PRODUCI MACHINERY						,
-	IN ADI	JIILUN, Se at t	UE OT	S UF TE NE	PUBLIC W	UK EUU	AI I	ENI FUI RE Mai	DE DE	ED	
	DOMEST	I IA 30 IIIA OTT	MINIIM	CLA	SS OR STE	II. UNI	E 2 2	THE C	DE O	ıF	
	THE DE	IIC AEO Paniirt	TC IF	CC TH	AN \$50,00	n ne le	SS	THAN I	0.000	)	
					ED IN PUB						
	Jones										
	FOREIG	N MADE	ALUM	INUM.	GLASS OR	STEEL	PRO	DUCTS I	YAY I	3E	
	ACCEPT	TED ONL	Y IF	THE C	OST OF DO	MESTIC	PRO	DUCTS :	IS F	DUND	
	TO BE	UNREAS	ONABL	E. S	UCH COST	IS. UNRE	ASC	NABLE :	IF IT	r is	
	20% OF				N THE BID					ADE	
	PRODUC				STIC ALUM						
	PRODUC	CTS TO	BE SU	PPLIE	D OR PRODI	CED IN	A	"SUBST	ANTIA	AL	
	LABOR	SURPLU	S ARE	Α <sup>π</sup> , Α	S DEFINED	BY THE	UN	ITED S	TATES	\$	
	DEPART	MENT O	F LAB	OR, F	OREIGN PRO	DUCTS	MAY	BE SU	'HLIE	נט:	
					CTS ARE 3		NKE	HIGHE	4 TM		
	PRICE	THAN T	HE FO	KEIGN	MADE PRO	JUC 15.			•		
	<u> </u>			SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND CO	VIDETIC	NS.			
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE				DATE	
TITLE		Fi	EN .				Т	ADDRE	SS CHA	NGFS	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



### Request for REGNUMBER Quotation

DEP15057

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

IDDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A HENHON OF

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

DATE PRINTED	TER	IMS OF SALE	SHIP NIA		FO.B.	FHEIGHT JEHMS
05/13/2010						
BID OPENING DATE:	07/13/	2010		BID OF	PENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE G	JANTITY	UGP CAT	ITEM NUMBE	я	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
ENGL		NO.				
•				1.	-	1
				1	•	
<b>.</b>	DIOD TO	THE ALLADE	DE A CONTI	DACT HAIL	DER THE ABOVE	
115 1	CTONE	THE COENDI	NC OFFICED	OC TUC	SPENDING UNIT	
PRUV	LSIUNS,	ILE SEENDI	TVICTO & D	TO COD I	LIKE FOREIGN	
ALUM.	LNUM, GL	ASS UK SIE	EL IMAI 15	REASUNA	ABLE AND LOWER	4
					TS, THE SPENDI	
					LUATION AND	_ 1
					MESTIC PRODUCT	S +
ALL Y	/ENDORS	MUST INDIC	ATE IN THE	IR BID	IF THEY ARE	
SUPPI	YING FO	REIGN ALUM	INUM, GLASS	S OR SITE	EEL.	
REV.	3/88					
				Ī		
EXHII	3IT 9	ļ.		1		Time to the second seco
			·		•	van
NOTIO	CE FOR I	SSUANCE &	ACKNOWLEDGE	EMENT OF	F CONSTRUCTION	
)	CT ADDE	1 1		1		
, ,,,	,			į		
THE A	RCHITEC	T/FNGTNFFR	AND/OR AGE	ENCY SHA	ALL BE REQUIRE	o
TO A	THE RV	THE EULIUM	ING SCHEDUL	F IN TS	SSUTNG	
. 1		l I	DDENDA FOR			
CONS	IKOCITON	TROULE! A	DDLINDA I UN	3.4.2	AGENGIEG:	
(33	THE ADO	HITTER /FNC	THEFT CHALL	DDEDAE	RE THE ADDENDU	a l
						·
					CURED DRAWINGS	
			THE PROJEC		E ADDENDUM AND	
			D TO THE BU			
PURCI	IASING D	IVISION.	THE ARCHITE	ECT/ENG]	INEER SHALL ALS	50 <sub> </sub> '
				HE STATE	E AGENCY FOR	
WHICH	THE CO	NTRACT IS	ISSUED.	I	•	
-					•	**************************************
(2)	THE BUY	ER SHALL S	END THE ADI	DENDUM 1	TO ALL	
INTER	RESTED P	ARTIES AND	, IF NECESS	SARY, EX	XTEND THE BID	
OPEN:	ING DATE	. ANY ADD	ENDUM SHOUL	D BE RE	ECEIVED BY THE	and the state of t
BUYE	NITHIN	FOURTEEN	(14) DAYS F	PRIOR TO	D THE BID	in the second se
;	NG DATE	}				1
		see be	VERSE SIDE FOR TER			
SIGNATURE			TE	EPHONE	DAT	<b>E</b>
TITLE		EIN	1 İ		anneres autore	TO TO BE MOVED ADOVE
****	r.	400 1			ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



> HZCOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for DEP15057

DEP15057

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF DFFICE OF AML&R

601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED		ERMS OF SA	LE		HIP VIA		<b>F</b> ,	9 <b>.</b>		FREIGHT TERMS	
05/13/	2010		******************	-2								
BID OPENING DATE:		07/13	3/2010			BID	OF	PENING	TIME	01	:30PM	a dia
LIME	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT.	ITE	INUMBER		UNT	I PRICE		AMOUNT	
							تنذنا	<u> </u>		**************************************		(35. Y
				·								
						ORMALLY A						
						STATE PU				IUN.		
						IS THAT A						
						ALL ALSO						
						EXCEPTIO				M		
						THE SOLE			<b>5</b> 17			
	CHANG	ING A	BID OF	FNING	ITWE A	AND/OR DA	上.	•				
											and Market	
	L										1	
	REV. 1	1/96	į									
			***************************************			-						
	EXHIB]	11 10					ł					
			-	1	051	DUISITION	MC	. ne		7		
	ļ ·			1	, KE	40131110W	142	Jes suc	., 1707		•	
	ADDENI	· VIIM Af	KNOWLE	DCEME	NT.	•	ĺ					
1	ADDEM	JOH A	. CHAOMFE	DOLITE	14.						1	
	T BEDE	7A V G	-KNOMI E	ner P	FCETPT	OF THE F	nii	OWTNG	CHECK	FD	# 	
						NECESSA						
						ICATION,				- ,,,		
-	F KOF OS	3ML , 1	LANG	I DI ON	J. L.S.I.	104110117	Γ.				<b>4</b>	
	ADDENI	NIM NI	1 5,		-		1					
	LODE	JUII 110	.			,	1					
	NO. 1	Land										
	1.0. 1											
•	ND. 2			ļ								
		• • • • •					1					
	ND. 3				1							
							1					
·	ND. 4											
					ļ							
	NO. 5						1					
	I UNDE	RSTAN	ID THAT	FAIL	URE TO	CONFIRM	THE	RECEI	PT OF	THE		
	ADDENI	OUM(S)	MAY B	E CAU	SE FOR	REJECTIO	N D	F BIDS				
					-	-						
		3.30.000 (VIII)			uense asse	OR TEHMS AND C	SKIESE	mane		*****		100
SIGNATURE , /			<u>,                                     </u>	DEE HE	VERIOR OIDE T	TELEPHONE			2.4	DATE	m/ /	383
I K	lleen	U.A	ranto	v			48	y-22°	19		1/13/10	
TITLE V D			FEIN 55	-674	13840			ADE	RESS CH	ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE	



VEXDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for REGNUMBER Quotation

DEP15057

13

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENHON OF: CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

PRINCIPAL END EMPIRE TEDAS

05/13/		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	MS OF SAL				
BID OPENING DATE:		07/13/	2010		BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VIIIY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
				<u> </u>			
	VENDOR	MUST	CLEAR	LY UN	DERSTAND THAT AN	Y VERBAL	•
	REPRES	ENTATI	ON MA	DE OR	ASSUMED TO BE M	ADE DURING AN'	Y
					ETWEEN VENDOR'S		ES
					L IS NOT BINDING WRITING AND ADDE		
	SPECIF	TCATIO	NS BY	AN O	FFICIAL ADDENDUM	IS BINDING.	
	/			,			
	1/2	00. N	26	120			a. Arriva
		llyk		spir	•	SIGNATURE	
	Thank	n Cont	struc	tion (	py. Inc	COMPANY	
	3 .				•		
		3.10				DATE	
	REV. 1	1/0/					THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TO THE PE
	KEV. I	1/70					
_		1		ТОИ	ICE	·	
						-	Apper comments
	A SIGN	ED BID	MUSI	BE S	UBMITTED TO:	. •	
	D	EPARTM	ENT O	F ADM	INISTRATION		and the second s
The state of the s		URCHAS					Till and the state of the state
		UILDIN					
					TREET, EAST 5305-0130		
		MARLES	IUN,	MV Z	7997-0130		
- Control of the Cont							A Paragraphic Control of the Control
						I ON THE PAGE	
					THIS INFORMATIO D MAY NOT BE CON		UF THE STATE OF TH
	IUE EM	VELUITE	OK I	111 11.1	D MAI NOT DE COM	OIDERED.	ALVA Automorphisms
and the second	SEALED	BID					***
	BUYER:				CB-23		
	DUIEK:				on Eu		
					race electron # tiple ( un ma)	MATICING	
SIGNATURE • /	. 0	771	. ,	. Dee Re	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO TELEPHONE		DATE 7/12/10
TITLE V De	lligh	).Ihq	N	<u> </u>		984-2299	1/1/5//0
1"" V.P	•	, ,	- 54	-67	43840	ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MOCKEY

State of West Virginia - Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

DEP15057

304-558-2157

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE FREIGHT TERMS SHIP VIA FOB 05/13/2010 01:30PM BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 07/13/2010 UOP ⊹ HEMNUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT LINE QUANTITY DEP15057 RFQ. NO.: 07/13/2010 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 984-2334 VENDOR SHOULD SUBMIT WITH THEIR BID THE CURRENT REMIT-TO ADDRESS TO BE USED FOR PAYMENT PROCESSING: PD. Box 132179 Charleston. PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: Their ton THIS IS THE END OF REQ DEP15057 \*\*\*\*\* TOTAL: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-0743840

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 1/31/13

### AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information
Business Name: Thauton Construction G. Inc. Tax Payer ID No.: 55-0743840  Address: P.O. Box 13279  City: Charles fon State: WV Zip Code: 25360 Phone: 984-2299  Fax No.: 984-2334 E-mail address:
Part B: Legal Structure
( Corporation ( ) Sole Proprietorship ( ) Partnership ( ) LLC ( ) Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below.
I, Kelley Thay ton, have the express authority to certify that:  (print name)
1. Information on the attached Entity Organizational Family Tree (OFT) from AVS is accurate, complete, and up-to-date. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D.
2. Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide the missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
3. Our business currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
7/13/10 Kelly D. Thayton VI. Signature Title
IMPORTANT! In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in
AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or from the AVS website at

https://avss.osmre.gov.

P	31	÷	T)
1 1	21	1	~

Contractor's Business Name:	
-----------------------------	--

If the current Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors;
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- · Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- · Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	T . 42 T - 4
Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
	% of Gunerchin
Begin Date:	Ending Date:
Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	The Atlanta Thomas and the
Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Date:

#### PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to range from 15 minutes to 1 hour, with an average of 22 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. You may direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 202 SIB, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

Instructions for Completing AML Contractor Form OMB #1029-01191

Part A: General Information. Part A should be completed by the AML Contractor.

Part B: Legal Structure. Part B should be completed by the AML Contractor.

Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Part C should be completed by the AML Contractor, selecting the statement that best describes their situation.

If information is accurate, complete and up-to-date, then check the first statement and sign and date. Attach the Entity OFT printout to the OMB #1029-0119 form and submit the form and attachment to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with. <sup>2</sup>

Upon reviewing an Entity OFT printout, if you discover the information contained in AVS is not accurate, complete and up-to-date, then check the second statement and complete Part D to provide missing or corrected information that needs reflected in AVS. Attach the Entity OFT printout to the OMB #1029-0119 form and submit the form and attachment to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

If your business does not appear to have any information in AVS, then check the third statement and complete Part D. Submit the OMB #1029-0119 form to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

Part D:

If current Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete, incorrect, or if you believe there is no information currently in the AVS for your business, you must complete Part D. Submit the OMB #1029-0119 form to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

<sup>1</sup> If you need any assistance completing OMB #1029-0119, please contact the AVS Office at 800.643.9748.
2 You may obtain your business' Entity OFT for certification purposes two ways. One way is to contact the AVS Office at 800.643.9748 and request the information. The second way is to access the AVS from your personal computer by visiting <a href="https://avss.osmre.gov">https://avss.osmre.gov</a>. Click "Access AVS", and then Login as Guest. Place your cursor on the "Entity" Module and "Click". Type your business name in search box and press enter key. If more than one entity record appears, select your company and then "Click" on the "relationship" tab to display your Entity OFT information. Print the Entity OFT from AVS.

Date: 9-May-2007

Time :11:43:33

Applicant Violator System
Current Organizational Family Tree (OFT)

Page:

(141839) THAXTON CONSTR CO INC

Total	Number:	7

Entity	Name	Desc	Begin	End	Pct. Hold
ID		Code	Date	Date	Own. Code
141841 TI 141841 TI 141842 TI 141842 TI	HAXTON, GARLAND D HAXTON, KELLEY D HAXTON, KELLEY D ILKINSON, CHESTER H	SH PRS TRS SEC VP COF COF	1-Aug-1995 1-Mar-2001 1-Mar-2001 1-Aug-1995 1-Mar-2001 1-Aug-1995 1-Aug-1995		100%

Helen D. Shartm, V.P.

# Delbarton (Dardi) Portals Requisition # DEP15057 Contractor's Bid Sheet

Vendors Name:_	Th	axton	Cons	truc	tion	Con	Inc.
***				,			

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

			<del> </del>	****
ITEM		DECOMPTON!	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNI
		Miguine Telephone (All Control of the Control of th		
		Mobilization/ Demobilization (Lump Sum)		
1.0	LS	(Cannot Exceed 10% of the Total Amount Bid)	LS	\$ 15,000.00
		Construction Layout (Lump Sum)		
2.0	LS	(Cannot Exceed 5% of the Total Amount Bid)	LS	\$ 5,000.00
		Quality Control (Lump Sum)		\$ 15,000.00
3.0	LS	(Cannot Exceed 3% of the Total Amount Bid)	LS	\$ 5,600,60
		Clearing and Grubbing (Lump Sum)		
4.0	LS	(Cannot Exceed 5% of the Total Amount Bid)	LS	\$ 5,000,00
5.1	1 EA	Temporary Creek Crossing	\$ 5,000,00	\$ 5,000,00
5.2	7 EA	Rip-Rap Aprons		\$ 14,000.00
5.3	516 LF	Rip-Rap Ditches		\$ 30 960,00
5.4	13 EA	Wet Mine Seals		\$ 58 500,00
5.5	1 EA	Bat Gate Mine Seal		\$ 15,000.00
5.6		Rock Fill (Subsidence Hole)	LS	\$ 10,000,00
7.1		Silt Fence	\$ 10,00	\$ 6,300,00
7.2	2,729 LF	Temporary Berms		\$ 32 748,00
7.3	42 LF	Water Bars	\$ 1,000,00	\$ 42,000,00
7.4	21 EA	Rock Check Dams	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 21,000,00
7.5	72 LF	Temporary Pipe (18" Dia.)	\$ 40,00	\$ 2880,00
8.0		Revegetation		\$ 27,500,00
<del>-</del>				
		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
<del></del>				
<del>                                     </del>				
		TOTAL		\$ 206 000 00
<b>FREE TO SERVICE</b>		IVIAL		\$ 295,888,00



# Request for Quotation

REP15057

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

\*B13150503 304-984-2299 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI PO BOX 13279

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DEPARTMENT OF

OFFICE OF AML&R

601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	TED	TEF	IMS OF SAL	E	S	HIP VIA			F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
06/23/2010											
BID OPENING DATE: 07/13/2010			J		BID	OPENING	TIME	01	:30PM		
LINE	NAUD	ITITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEN	NUMBER	}	U	NIT PRICE		AMOUNT
		200000000000000000000000000000000000000	10/00/00/00/00/00/00				000000000000000000000000000000000000000	800000000000000000000000000000000000000		000000000000	
	*****	****	****	** AD	DENOW I	40. I	****	*** <del>*</del> **	<b>***</b> **	****	
	ADDEND	IIM TCC	HED E	OD TU	E DELD/	лртам	(DAD	DI) POR	TAIC D	DO-	
	1		<b>I</b> i	i l				SHEETS			
				1			1	ANDATOR			,
	MEETIN										
											•
	BID OP	ENING	DATE	AND T	IME REN	NIAN	UNCHA	NGED AS	07/13	/10	
	AT 1:3	O PM.				·					
	****	****	****	** NO	OTHER	CHAN	GES *	*****	<del>(*****</del>	***	
											•
						•					
							}				
										1	
0001					0/2 77						
0001		7	JB		962-73					ļ	
	DECL VW		PECT	DEATT	חוו חוד ו	AND	e ntu	ER PROF	PERTIES		
	KLULAII.	HITON.	KLSI	UKATI	ON OI L	-AND	X OIII	EK IKUI	LNIILS		
	-										
	-										
											080000
	*****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF RE	=Q )	DEP15	057 ***	*** TO	TAL:	2,95,888,00
							:				,
				}							
										-	
					,						
OLONIATURE		7		SEE RE	ERSE SIDE F		DUONE			IDATE	
SIGNATURE K	lley D	Tha	eston	ン		ITELE	PHONE $g$	84-22	99	DATE	7/13/10
TITLE V	- 1 -	FE	IN	- MMII	2000	I	<u>`</u>	E		ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
/ V/I	EN RESPO	DNDING .			3840 TNAME A	ΝΟ ΔΟΓ	DRESS	-			D 'VENDOR'

### RFQ 15057 Delbarton (Dardi) Portals Addendum #1

- Item 1: The Contractor will have 90 days from the date of the Notice-to-Proceed to complete construction activities on the project. The \$250 per day liquidation damage clause will be in effect after the 90 days. However, the total performance period will be 365 days from the date of the Notice-to-Proceed for invoicing purposes.
- Item 2: Q) Does Northfork Southern Railway company have a website which can be accessed.
  - A) Yes
- Item 3: Q) Are flagmen or watchmen cost included in the actual invoice cost for the temporary railroad crossing?
  - A) Yes, as stated in the Technical Specification 5.3.2.
- Item 4: Special Provisions, Section 1.05, Schedule of Work; add this sentence: "All AML contracts will specify the work hours to be between 7:00 am and 7:00 pm. In addition this schedule will exclude work on Sundays and major holidays.
- Item 5: Q) What is the size of the pipe used in the temporary stream crossing?
  - A) As shown on Drawing 8 there are four 60-inch diameter pipes used in the temporary stream crossing.
- Item 6: C) Sh. 9- End View of pipe ring shows the horizontal distance to be four (4) feet between the vertical steel tubing bars. This distance should be two (2) feet.
- Item 7: C) Burning is permitted on site with the proper permit.

### MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

### PRINT LEGIBLY

RFQ # : 15057	Bid Date: 7/13/2010  Pre-Bid Date: 6/11/2010
Project: Delbarten (Dard.) Portal	Pre-Bid Date: <u>6/11/2010</u>
Name: IBS BOLEN  Company: ASPEN CORP  Address: Z400 RITTER DR  DANIELS WV 2583Z	Name: Dustin Thaxton Company: Thaxton Construction Co, Floc. Address: PO Box 13279 Charleston, WV 25360
Phone #: 304-763-4573  Fax #: 304-763-4591  Email: Ibolen@aspen-gdf.com	Phone#: 36Y-98Y-2299 Fax #: 36Y-98Y-2334 Email:
Name: BRAD WISEMAN  Company: WISEMAN EXCAUNTING  Address: RTI BOX 190 Liberty  WV 25124	Name: DAUID H. BOUMAN Company: Green Mountain Co Address: 511 50th 571 ect Chas un 25304
Phone #: $304-586-37-36$ Fax #: $304-586-3789$ Email:	Phone#: 304 925 0253  Fax #: 925 9250  Email: 504 May c AOL (UM
Name : <u>JAMES Coopel</u> Company: <u>TRI-STATE PIPE UNE, FAC.</u> Address: <u>6351 US foute 60 EAST</u> , Suite 3 Barboursville, WV 25504	CHARLIESTON KIN
Phone #: 304-733-6801  Fax # : 304-733-6803  Email : jamescooper@tri-statepipeline.co	Phone#: 304-414.0755  Fax #: 0756
Name: WR Houck Company: Pineville Paving Address: Po Box 1290	Name: MICHAEL ROSE  Company: Corner Lawn Services  Address: P.D. Box 194  BEAVEN WV 258/3
Phone #: 304737 8333 Fax # : 304737 7855 Email :	Phone#: 304 860 /909  Fax #: 304 860 /909  Email: mrose@swden/wk.Nef

### MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

### PRINT LEGIBLY

RFQ # : 15057	Bid Date: 7/13/10
Project: 1)elbaaten (Dandi) Pentals	Pre-Bid Date: 6/11/10
Company: Breakoway Inc. Address: 075 Old Turnpike Pd. Sutton WV 26601	Name: Roger H95h Company: Solco Constration Company Address: Rt 10 Pinoville WV  Jesse Mt Road 24874
Phone #: 304-765-5317  Fax # : 304-765-6317  Email :	304 732-76 79/12/6880- Phone# :
Name: ALLEN Murdock Company: Bomont Construction Address: Po Box 10 Proc. ous WU 25164	Name :
Phone #: 304\548-7004  Fax # : 304\548-7/33  Email :	Phone# : Fax # : Email :
Name: Mike Carpenter  Company: Carpenter Reclamation I  Address: 1.0. Box 13015  Sissonville, WV 25366	Address:
Phone #: 304-984-1115  Fax #: 304-984-2770  Email: Alkerter 124  Respen 101@AOL.COM	Phone# : Fax # : Email :
Name: Brian Moese  Company: Congirl Up Inc.  Address: PO, Box 243  Simpson, WV 26435	Name : Company: Address:
Phone #: 304-739-4397  Fax # : 364: 739-4401  Email :	Phone# : Fax # : Email :

Divisi	on of Environ	ımental
Agency	Protection	
REQ.P.O#	DEP15057	

### **BID BOND**

	KNOV	V ALL MEN BY THE	SE PRESENTS, That v	ve, the undersigned,	Thaxton Construction Co., Inc. of Sissonville
		P.O. Box 13279			_, as Principal, and International Fidelity Insurance Company
	of	Newark	, New Jersey	, a corporation o	rganized and existing under the laws of the State of
New J	ersey	with its principal of	office in the City of Ne	ewark	_, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West	: Virgini:	a, as Obligee, in the p	penal sum offive per	cent of bid	(\$ 5% ) for the payment of which,
well and	d truly to	o be made, we jointly	and severally bind our	selves, our heirs, adn	ninistratora, executors, successors and assigns.
	The C	ondition of the above	obligation is such that	whereas the Principa	al has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Departr	ment of	Administration a cert	ain bid or proposal, atta	ached hereto and mad	de a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
Reclar	nation:	restoration of land &	& other properties for r	eclamation of a 11.0	acre abandoned mine project known as the
"Delbai	rton (Da	ardi) Portals" project	located near Delbarto	n, Mingo County, We	est Virginia
	NOM	THEREFORE,			
		said bid shall be reje		tatan a ta	
agreem force ar	and sha ent crea id effect	Il furnish any other bo ated by the acceptant t. It is expressly unde	onds and insurance red se of said bid, then this	puired by the bid or pro obligation shall be no t the liability of the Su	ntract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached opposal, and shall in all other respects perform the all and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full are for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
	aired o	urety, for the value re r affected by any exte any such extension.	ceived, hereby stipulatension of the time within	es and agrees that th n which the Obliges n	e obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no nay accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
	IN WI	INESS WHEREOF. I	Principal and Surety he	ve hereunto set their	hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have ca	used th	eir corporate seals to	be affixed hereunto ar	nd these presents to b	pe signed by their proper officers, this
13th	_day of	July	, 20 10 .		
Principa	l Corpo	rate Seal			Thaxton Construction Co., Inc. of Sissonville
					(Name of Principal)
					By John Mark
					(Must be Président or Vice President)
					·
					President (Title)
Surety C	Corporat	te Seal			International Fidelity Insurance Company
					(Name of Surety)
					1 111111
					By ///////
					Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

### POWER OF ATTORNEY

### INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY

HOME OFFICE: ONE NEWARK CENTER, 20TH FLOOR NEWARK, NEW JERSEY 07102-5207

### FOR BID BOND/RIDER/CONSENTS/AFFIDAVITS

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing laws of the State of New Jersey, and having its principal office in the City of Newark, New Jersey, does hereby constitute and appoint

C. DAVID THOMAS, RICHARD L. HIGGINBOTHAM, ROSEANN B. DYE-SMALLEY, BUNNIE MARIE PERRINE, JEFFERY O'DELL, ROBIN HUBBARD-SHERROD

Charleston, WV.

its true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact to execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds and undertakings, contracts of indefinity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, which are or may be allowed, required or permitted by law, stature, rule, regulation, contract or otherwise, and the execution of such instrument(s) in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon the said INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by its regularly elected officers at its principal office.

This Power of Attorney is executed, and may be revoked, pursuant to and by authority of Article 3-Section 3, of the By-Laws adopted by the Board of Directors of INTERNATIONAL FIDELYTY INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting called and held on the 7th day of February, 1974.

The President or any Vice President, Executive Vice President, Secretary or Assistant Secretary, shall have power and authority

- (1) To appoint Attorneys-in-fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the Seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof and,
- (2) To remove, at any time, any such attorney-in-fact and revoke the authority given.

Further, this Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile pursuant to resolution of the Board of Directors of said Company adopted at a meeting duly called and held on the 29th day of April, 1982 of which the following is a true excerpt:

Now therefore the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company in the future with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY has caused this instrument to be signed and its corporate seal to be affixed by its authorized officer, this 16th day of October, A.D. 2007.

INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY

STATE OF NEW JERSEY County of Essex

Secretary

On this 16th day of October 2007, before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and, being by me duly sworn, said the he is the therein described and authorized officer of the INTERNATIONAL FIDELETY INSURANCE COMPANY; that the seal affixed to said instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said Company.



IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand affixed my Official Seal, at the City of Newark, New Jersey the day and year first above written.

A NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY My Commission Expires Nov. 21, 2010

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned officer of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing copy of the Power of Attorney and affidavit, and the copy of the Section of the By-Laws of said Company as set forth in said Power of Attorney, with the ORIGINALS ON IN THE HOME OFFICE OF SAID COMPANY, and that the same are correct transcripts thereof, and of the whole of the said originals, and that the said Power of Attorney has not been revoked and is now in full force and effect

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 13th

day of July, 2010

Maria H. Granco



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF West Vivginia						
COUNTY OF Kanawha, TO-WIT:						
I, Kelley D. Thaxton, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:						
1. I am an employee of Thatton Construction Co. Inc.; and, (Company Name)						
2. I do hereby attest that Thayton Construction Co. Inc: (Company Name)						
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.						
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.						
Thanton Construction Co. Inc. (Company Name)						
By: Kelley D. Thapton						
Title: $V_{i}P_{i}$						
Date: 7/13/16						
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 13th day of Tucy 2010.						
By Commission, expires $\frac{\gamma/4/1}{2}$						
(Seal) Notary Public, State of West Virginia Sharon S. Thaxton Box 4 White Tail Lane Charleston, WV 25312						
(Notary Public)						

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

Rev March 2009

RFQ No. DEP 15057

### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

### **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

West Virginia Code §5A-3\_10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater that one thousand dollars in the aggregate

### DEFINITIONS:

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

Sharon S. Thaxton
Box 4 White Tell Lane
Charlicton, WV 25312
My commission, sxpirae July 4, 20

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivision because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, Limited Liability Company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established b a count or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association. Limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the part receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of Law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

# Vendor's Name: Thatfon Construction Co. Jac. Authorized Signature: Melling D. Marth. Date: 7/13/10 State of West Virginia County of Manacha to-wit: Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 13 day of July 20/10 My Commission expires 7/4/1/20. AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTARY PUBLIC Motor Virginia